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21-186AA – HOPKINS RESIDENCE 
 Summary      Zoning Map  

Request for an Administrative Appeal of a 

determination made by the City of Dublin 

Planning Division of open and uncovered 

structures as it relates to a trellis over an 

existing patio that encroaches 5 feet into a 

required rear yard setback. 

Site Location   
The site is located northeast of the 

intersection of Nicholson Way and Enfield 

Court.  

Zoning   
PUD – Planned United Development District, 

Tartan Ridge PUD.  

Property Owners  
David and Beryll Hopkins  

Applicant/Representative  
Thomas McCash, Attorney 

Applicable Land Use Regulations  
Zoning Code Section 153.231(H)    

Case Manager   
Tammy Noble, Senior Planner   
(614) 410-4649       

tnoble@dublin.oh.us 

Next Steps   
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) is the final reviewing body for this application. If the Board were to 

approve the Administrative Appeal, the applicant may apply for building permits. If denied, the applicant will 

need to revise the pergola location to conform to all setbacks.   



City of Dublin Board of Zoning Appeals   
Case 21-186AA | Hopkins Residence 

Thursday, February 24, 2022 | Page 2 of 6  

1. Context Map
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2. Overview 
Update 

This application was postponed at the January 27, 2022 meeting based on a request of the agent.  

The content of the application, nor the analysis of staff, has changed.  The agent postponed the 

case at the January 27th meeting based on preference for all five members to be present for the 

review and determination of the application. 

 

Background   

The site contains a single-family, residential structure that was constructed in 2016. The site is an 

approximately 0.17-acre site and is zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development District, located within 

Subarea C the Tartan Ridge subdivision.  The Tartan Ridge subdivision was approved in 2007.  The 

intent of the subdivision was to combine the principles of a Suburban Conservation Design ideas 

with natural features and interconnected land uses.  The subdivision was created to allow a diverse 

mix of architectural design in a manner that preserves the natural features of the property.  The 

development text was also created to create specific, high quality design standards that would 

create a residential community that is unique to Dublin. Requirements for lots are determined by 

specific lot types: Village, Cottage, and Court lots. The site is considered a Court lot. 

The applicants originally applied for a Non-Use Variance to allow the pergola to encroach into the 

rear yard setback.  After conferring with staff about their position, their agent applied for an 

Administrative Appeal to a determination made by staff that a pergola and associated awning does 

not meet the criteria of the “opened and uncovered” provision of the Code.   

Site Characteristics   

Natural Features   
The site is developed with a single-family dwelling located at the center of the property. There is an 

existing patio to the rear of the house. An open space reserve is adjacent to the east of the 

property, where there is an additional 15-foot No Build Zone along the east property line. There are 

no significant trees or other natural features that would need to be considered as part of this 

application.   

Surrounding Land Use and Development Character 
North: PUD, Planned Unit Development District (Single-Family Residential) 

East:   PUD, Planned Unit Development District (Single-Family Residential) 

South: PUD, Planned Unit Development District (Single-Family Residential) 

West:  PUD, Planned Unit Development District (Single-Family Residential)  

Road, Pedestrian and Bike Network   
The site has vehicular access on Nicholson Way to the west. There is a pedestrian sidewalk to the 

west of the home via Nicholson Way.   

Administrative Appeal  

The Planning Division received information regarding the installation of a pergola structure 

constructed at a residential site without an approved permit. Upon confirmation that the work was 

completed without a permit, Staff contacted the property owners, David and Beryll Hopkins, 

regarding the work and outlined the appropriate procedure for reviewing the addition. The property 
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owners filed a CZPA for the new pergola that was constructed over an existing rear yard patio. The 

proposed pergola was shown to encroach five feet into the rear yard setback, a foot further than 

the extents of the open patio. Open and uncovered patios are permitted by Zoning Code Section 

153.071(B)(1)(c) to encroach up to five feet into the rear yard setback. The building permit 

application was received on July 2, 2021, and was sent back to the applicant on July 12, 2021 for 

revisions to the plans. 

 

A building permit is an administrative review process that allows for specific review of residential or 

commercial improvements, ranging from new home construction to building additions. Upon 

submittal of the application, Staff reviewed the pergola for compliance with the Tartan Ridge 

Development Text, as well as Zoning Code Section 153.071(B)(1)(c). During the review, Building 

Staff identified that the pergola was encroaching five feet within the rear yard 

setback, which is not permitted, as the encroachment allowance is only 

permissible for open and uncovered patios and not for covered structures. The 

applicant did not resubmit for revisions following the initial review of the 

application, leaving the illegal pergola constructed without approval of the 

building permit. 

 

The applicant is requesting an Administrative Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals on the 

determination that a pergola is not considered “open and uncovered”. The applicant has provided 

an applicant statement explaining the reasoning for the appeal.  

 

3. Criteria Analysis   
Zoning Code Section 153.231(F) states that an appeal may be taken from any person or any 

governmental department affected or aggrieved, and review any order, requirement, decision or 

determination where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error or misinterpretation in any 

order, requirement, decision, grant or refusal made by an administrative official or body charged 

with the enforcement and administration of this Code. 

 

In deciding the appeal, the Board is to determine whether or not the decision that was made was 

done so using the proper requirements and standards in this Code. The Board is limited to the 

information that was available to the administrative official or body who made the decision being 

appealed. Additional testimony is not appropriate. 

 

After a determination that the administrative official or body making the decision did so improperly, 

the Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify, the order, requirement, decision 

or determination appealed from, and may make an order, requirement, decision or determination 

as ought to be made, and to that end shall have all the powers of the administrative official or body 

from whom the appeal was taken.  

 

This application is appealing the decision by the City of Dublin that a pergola is not “open and 

uncovered” and therefore applicable to extend five feet into the rear yard setback based on Section 

153.071(B)(1)(c).  The section reads as follows: 
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“Open and uncovered porches may project beyond the front building setback or into a required 

rear yard a distance not to exceed five feet”.  

 

 
 
Applicant’s Statement 
The applicant’s statement includes several findings including that because a pergola is open on all 

sides and does not have a roof that it is similar to a fence or wall.  The analysis provides a basis for 

allowing a pergola to be considered a porch which is the basis of the Code section and provides 

definitions for “open” and “covered” by Mirriam-Webster, in lieu of definitions provided by the City 

of Dublin Zoning Code.     

 

Planning Analysis 
Planning’s analysis includes a three part analysis.  The first part of our analysis is the Code states 

that “open and uncovered” porches can encroach five feet into a required setback.  The states that 

it is “open” and “uncovered” which means entirely open and uncovered.  The pergola by design is 

partially open and uncovered and therefore does not meet the provisions of the Code.  The second 

part of our analysis is that Planning does not concur that a pergola meets the definition provided in 

the applicant’s statement. The applicant included the following definition. 

 

Open: 
1. Having no enclosing or confining barrier: accessible on all or nearly all sides 
2. Completely free from concealment: exposed to general view or knowledge 
3. Not covered with a top, roof or lid 
4. Having no protective covering 
5. Presenting no obstacle to passage or view; not enclosed, obstructed, or filled with objects 

 

Planning would state that a pergola is not accessible on all sides and as constructed and attached 

to a building, they are only accessible on one side.  Planning would also state that a pergola is 

partially covered and with added materials such as the awning is fully covered.  Finally, Planning 

would argue that a pergola does have a protective covering which is the partial wood exterior of 

the structure and that a pergola does present an obstacle to the passage of view.  The second 

definition is as follows. 

 

Cover: 
Protection, shelter, concealment 

 

Planning would state that a pergola does provide partial shelter and partial concealment and 

therefore is covered.    The third part of our analysis is the applicant’s reference that a pergola is a 

porch based on the definition that a porch is “a covered area adjoining an entrance to a building 

and usually having a separate roof”.  If the Board would concur that a pergola is a porch and 

therefore an applicable structure to apply to this provision, they would need to agree that a pergola 

can have a “roof”.  This would further support the assessment that a pergola is not designed to be 

open.   
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A. Administrative Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals Basis of Decision 

[§153.231(F)] 

1) The Board shall determine whether or not the decision that was made was 

done so using proper requirements and standards in this Code. 

Standard Met. The zoning code clearly identifies that only open and uncovered porches 

are permitted to encroach within the required rear yard setback. Planning has determined 

that a pergola is not “open and uncovered” based on both our interpretation of the Code, 

as well as the definitions provided by the applicant.  This includes the definitions 

described in our analysis.      

 

4. Recommendation   
Planning recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals affirm Staff’s determination that a pergola 

structure is not considered an open and uncovered porch, which is allowed to encroach five feet 

into the required rear yard setback.   


